Public Document Pack



EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION MAKING (LEISURE AND COMMUNITY)

Date: Monday, 3 March 2014

Time: 4:20 pm

Venue: Executive Meeting Room - Civic Offices

Executive Member: Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley, Executive Member



1. Report Published

To consider the following matters for decision for which reports have been published:-

Non-Key Decision(s)

- (1) Community Fund Application Mr M Adams (Pages 1 2)
- (2) Community Fund Application Burridge Cricket Club (Pages 3 4)
- (3) Community Fund Application Warsash Sea Cadets (Pages 5 6)
- (4) Community Fund Application 1st Titchfield Sea Scouts (Pages 7 8)

P GRIMWOOD Chief Executive Officer

www.fareham.gov.uk 21 February 2014

> For further information please contact: Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ Tel:01329 236100

democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk



Portfolio: Leisure and Community

Subject: Community Fund Application – Mr Malcolm Adams

Director of Community

Report of: Community Engagement Strategy

Strategy/Policy:

Corporate Objective: Strong and Inclusive Communities

Purpose:

This report presents an application for funding under the Council's Community Fund Programme.

Executive summary:

Local resident, Malcolm Adams of Pembury Road, Stubbington has requested funding of £25 for the purchase of 1 large 'No Cold Calling' Sign.

The intention is that the implementation of the 'No Cold Calling' Zone will deter cold calling and give residents contact numbers and procedures on how to deal with cold callers and will also help protect vulnerable residents. The sign will also make potential cold callers aware that the road is a 'No Cold Calling' Zone before they enter to conduct their business.

Councillor Mandry, Councillor Mrs Mandry and Councillor Forrest are in full support of this bid.

Recommendation:

That the application for £25 from Fareham Borough Council's Community Funding Programme, submitted by local resident, Malcolm Adams of Pembury Road for the purchase of a 'No Cold Calling' Sign be approved.

Reason:

This application meets the agreed Community Funding Programme criteria for financial support for community capital projects.

Cost of Proposals:

The total cost of this project will be £25 and can be met from within the existing budget for the Community Fund Programme.

J	• -	k				_						4
ĸ	ıe	v	Δ	e	e	Δ	e	e	m	Δ	n	т.

There are no identified risks.



Portfolio: Leisure and Community

Subject: Community Fund Application – Burridge Cricket Club

Director of Community

Report of: Community Engagement Strategy

Strategy/Policy:

Corporate Objective: Strong and Inclusive Communities

Purpose:

This report presents an application for funding under the Council's Community Fund Programme.

Executive summary:

Burridge Cricket Club (Colts) has requested funding of £2,000 to purchase bowling machine equipment.

The Colts Section has gone from strength to strength and now has over 100 children playing cricket from the beginning of January through to the end of August. Their U9, 11, 13 and 15 teams play in the South East Hants Cricket Leagues and have done exceptionally well over the last few years. Some of the children have got into the district teams throughout this period and also enter and compete at the Ageas Bowl in summer competitions.

The adult teams have been very successful in recent years and the first team played in the regional cup final at the Ageas Bowl in 2013. The Colts Section is used as a feeder for young talent going into adult cricket and the adult teams.

The Colts Section is in desperate need of equipment this year so that they can continue to provide quality coaching and cricket for local children, who come from areas such as Whiteley, Botley, Locks Heath and Hedge End etc. The club also require a bowling machine so that they can develop batting skills. The sum of £2000 is required so that the club can purchase this equipment.

Councillor S Woodward, the Executive Leader supports the application, Councillor D Swanbrow, Ward Councillor supports the application and Madam Mayor Councillor S Bayford the Western Wards Community Action Team Chairman also supports the application .

Recommendation:

That the application for £2,000 from Fareham Borough Council's Community Funding Programme, submitted by Burridge Cricket Club to provide new equipment be approved.

Reason:

This application meets the agreed Community Funding Programme criteria for financial support for community projects.

Cost of Proposals:

The total cost of this project will be £2,000 and can be met from within the existing budget for the Community Fund Programme.

Risk Assessment:

There are no risks associated with this application.



Portfolio: Leisure and Community

Subject: Community Fund Application – Warsash Sea Cadets

Director of Community

Report of: Community Engagement Strategy

Strategy/Policy:

Corporate Objective: Strong and Inclusive Communities

Purpose:

This report presents an application for funding under the Council's Community Fund Programme.

Executive summary:

Anthony Thurgood of Warsash Sailing Club (Sea Cadets) has requested funding of £4,000 to purchase one off accreditation to become a recognised training centre.

In order for Adult Volunteers at Warsash Sailing Club to deliver and certificate Royal Yachting Association (RYA) Power Boat, Dinghy Sailing and Keelboat Sailing training to the 62 cadets at the unit, not only do they need RYA qualified instructors (they have several among our number) but they need to be a Recognised Training Centre (RTC) with the Royal Yachting Association. At present the club is not an RYA RTC and the barrier to them becoming one and offering this training to 10-18 year olds from the local community is purely a financial one.

Councillor T Cartwright, Ward Councillor and Deputy Leader supports this application, Councillor M Ford supports the application and Madam Mayor Councillor Mrs S Bayford chairman of Western Wards CAT meeting supports the application.

Recommendation:

That the application for £4,000 from Fareham Borough Council's Community Funding Programme, submitted by Warsash Sailing Club (Sea Cadets) to apply for Royal Yachting Association accreditation be approved.

Reason:

This application meets the agreed Community Funding Programme criteria for financial support for community projects.

Cost of Proposals:

The total cost of this project will be £4,000 and can be met from within the existing budget for the Community Fund Programme.

Risk Assessment:

There are no risks associated with this application.



Portfolio: Leisure and Community

Subject: Community Fund Application – 1st Titchfield Sea

Scouts

Report of: Director of Community

Strategy/Policy: Community Engagement Strategy **Corporate Objective:** Strong and Inclusive Communities

Purpose:

This report presents an application for funding under the Council's Community Fund Programme.

Executive summary:

Louise McLean from 1st Titchfield Sea Scouts has requested funding of £4,100 to purchase tents and cooking equipment.

The Group are based in Titchfield Village and have an emphasis on having fun while helping young people learn life skills that will help them become valuable members of society. The new equipment will enable them to take approximately 50 young people to an annual jamboree this year and take part in activities like garden clearance for the elderly, Titchfield Carnival and various summer and winter camps.

Councillor Miss Tiffany Harper, Chairman of the Titchfield Community Action Team meeting supports the application and Councillor Mrs Connie Hockley, Ward Councillor supports the application.

Recommendation:

That the application for £4,100 from Fareham Borough Council's Community Funding Programme, submitted by 1st Titchfield Sea Scouts to provide new camping equipment be approved.

Reason:

This application meets the agreed Community Funding Programme criteria for financial support for community projects.

Cost of Proposals:

The total cost of this project will be £4100 and can be met from within the existing budget for the Community Fund Programme.

R	ie	k	Δ	SS	29	9	m	Δ	n	t	•

There are no risks associated with this application.